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CORANi: 

IN THE CBNI RAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
JODHPUR BENCH, JODHPUR 

O.A. No. 402 
M).A. No. ll6 

199~ 
1999 

DATE OF DECISION 0,!?.09.2001 

Shanti Lal Bhc&tt Petitioner 
~~~~==--==~----------------

Mr. Kiilllill. Dave Advocate for the Petitioner (s~ 

Versus 

-=u~·~o::...:•:..:I:.::•:.._::&~---=O~r~s!....!. ___________ Respondont 

Mr. Vinit Mathur, for Respondent~dvocate for the Respondent (s) 
No. 1 to 3 

None present for respondent No.4 

The Hon'ble Mr. S:ustice B.s. R-.ikote, Vice Chw.imw.n. 

lhe Hon'ble Mr. A.P. Nagr-.th, Administrative Member. 

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to soe the Judgement ? No 

2. To b~ referred to the Reporter or not ? Yes 

3. Whether their bordshipi wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement 1 Yes 

4. Whether it"needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal ? Yes 

(A.P. ~~~\~\ 
,Admn. Member 

}~-
(Justice B.S. Rw.ikote) 

Vice Ch-.irman. 
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CENTRAL ADMI.Nl.STRATIVE TRI.BUNAL 
JODHPUR BENCH, JODHPUR. 

Date ot Order :: 05.09.2001 

O.A. No. 402/1999. 
with 

M.A. No. 216/1999. 

Sheinti Lal Bnatt ~/o ::ihri Radah Villlabh Bhatt, 
aged about ~1 years, resident of Awasthiyon-ka­
B&s sojat city, Dtstrict Pe.li, 30o104; Otticie.l 
Address,: Presently posted as Post aan ~ojat t.:ity, 
:Pil.l i. 

APC'LICANT ••• 

VERSUS 

1. The Union of I.ndia through, the secretary, 
Ministry ot Post •nd Telegraph, Depe.~~ent of 
Posts, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi. 

2. The :::;uperintendent Post ~ttice, ii?a.li Division, 
l."J ali l.vlarw;ar. 

3. The Assistant Superintendent Post 0ftice, Sub 
Division, Pali Marwar. 

4. sh. M.L. ~inghadiya, Assist~nt Superintendent 
Post .Uttice, Sub !)ivision Pali, Pe.li r•larwar. 

RESPONDENTS ••• 

Mr. Kamcal Dave, counsel :tor the il.pplicant. 
r•1r. Vinit l"lathur, counsel :tor respondent No. 1 to 3. 

1 

None present tor respondent No. 4. 

Hon • ble r•lr. Justice B. s. Raikote, vice Chair.nan. 
Hon~ble wr. A. P. Nagrath, Administrative Member • 

.DRDSR 

(per Hon• ole 1v1r. A. JP. Nagr.ath) 

'I'he applicant has pratyed for the :x:ollowing 

reliefs in this application;-

(a) That oy appropriate order or direction the 
order of punishment dated 29/31.12.1~97 
and order dated 28.8.1998-rejecting 
applicant's appeal may Kindly be quashed 
and set aside allowing all the reel 
bene:tits as if no charge sheet was ever 
served. 
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{b) Any other appropriate order or directioa 
\vhich may oe considered just and proper 
in the light ot above, may Kindly be 
issued in tavour of the applicant. · 

2. A charge sheet under Rule 16 of the CCS(~onduct) 

Rules, 1964, was issued to the applicant on 23.09.1997. 

There were 3 charges in memorimdum which Vlre enu.,nerc.ted 

oelow ,:-

1) While worKing as Sub rost Master Soj•t ~ity 
-

:trcm 16.01.199"7 to June 1997, the applicant 

who was worKing as an agent in Guru ~hikhar 

$avings and Finance CQupany Ltd. Sojat City 

a private company, and made entries in his own 

handwriting in the passbooks of the depositors 

of the said comp&ny. Thus, Shri Shanti L&l 

violated CCS {~onduct) Rules 1964 Rule 1~{1) D, 

1~(3) and 1~(8). 

2) Thdt on 26.03.1997, he entered into an 

agreenent with ~hri ~atya Dev ~harm&, Director 

Guru tihikhar tlavings l!'inance <.:ompany Ltd. and 

purchased property in his own name and in the 

name of ilis family memoers, in Village Pipliy-. 

Kalla Tehsil Raipur, Land Khasra No. 220, Rakba 

No. 32, and did not give any intimation to the 

competent Postal authorit¥ about tl~is transaction, 

thus, contravening the provisions of Rules 18{3), 

18(25) {4J, 18(AJ and 16(2) of ~cs (Conduct) 

Rules, 19b4. 

3) That on 28.01 .199"/, he hil.nsel f tilled up the 

pay in slip to deposit Rs. ~~2o·on oeh&lt of the 

' . . . . ~ .. 
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depositors and thus he did not discharged 

his duties in a responsible manner and ~iolatec 

provision of Rules 1~{11) and Rule 16{~) of 

the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

In view o£ these ch«rges, the applicant is alleged 

to he.ve violc.te Rule 3(1J (ii) and 3({} (iii) of c..:CS 

(Conduct} Rules, 1964. 

3. The ~pplicant sun~its that ny letter dated 

U'7.10.199'/ ,he sought tor the copy of relev&nt conduct 

Rules and also asked for other docwnents relied upon 

by the Disciplinary c.uthority. He was advised by 

respondent l\110. 3 to obtain the Rules frcm the market 

and tor inspection ot docu-nents, he was asked to visit 

Pali Head ~t~ice •t his own expenses and own leave. 

The applicant replied to the charge sheet on 25.11.1997 

st~ting that he had not violated any rule of the c..:cs 

(conduct) Rules 1964. In his reply, he denied having 

made any entries in the passbooks of Guru Shikhar 

~avings and Finance C..:ompany Ltd. and also mentioned 

that his sori was only G.n employee Of the said company 

and not holding any managerial post. The said 

company was also said to be not in any insurance 

business. In respect oi: the charge of scquiring 

property, a.fJpl icant cla.ritied in his reply that thlf1ugh 

he entered into cii purchase agreetlient but the said 

deed wes never acted upon. Regarding the third charge 

of filling UP ot the pay-in-slip the applicant 

admits that he did till up the same but he teDned 
/ 

~ 

this act as one~hum~nitarian ground ~nd does not 

constitute any mis conduct. 

• •• 4 •• 
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4. After considering his reply, the disciplincry 

-.uthority imposed upon him c. penalty ot: reducing his 

p-.y by one stage tor one year. The applicant sub-

mittea -.n &ppeal on 12.2.1998 which w-.s rejected 

by the ii!.ppella te authority vide order dated 28.8. 98. 

Aggrieved with these orders, the applicant has come 

net:ore us tor seeking reliet:. 

~. ~~has oeen tiled ny the -.pplicant seeking 

condone.tion o:t del•y in filing this ap~'lic&tion. 

It has been st-.ted that a:tter discussing with his 

counsel, the -.pplic&nt took time in collecting papers 

from his departrnent a.nd in the circumstances, the 

del&y w&s caused in tiling ot ti~e DA which is s&id 

to be un-intentional. Another ground t&ken is th&t 

the prayer of the applicant will not &ftect the right 

of •ny other-person. 

6. The respondents have O>pposed the prayer of 

the applic&nt for condonation of rl~lay on the ground 

that no convincing reasons have been adv&nced for 

not -.ppro-.ching this Tribunal within time. since, 

the appl ic-.nt himsel :t was not vigilant regarding 

the right ot redressal o:t his grievance, he cannot be 

now claim •ny condonation of delay tor wnich he 

himsel t requested. 

7. .On merits, it has been stilted by the res-

pondents in reply thiil.t the documents asked tor by 

the w.pplic•nt, were obtained by him on .!.2.11.1999 

and the same were examined ny the applicant. It 

has been submitted by the respondents that tull 

opportunity enjoined under the Rules has been 

-·· ·, ' .. 
:.. ' ·- • ~-' • t • • !) •• 
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given to the applicant and there is no intinnity 

in the departm.entcl proceedings. The punishment 

has been imposed after considering the Ottence Of 

the applicant •nd it has been established th•t he 

actually violated the CLS{~onductJ Rules, 19o4 

t0r which he was charged. In respect ot purchase 

of property the respondents have stated that one 

EKar$r Noma was executed oetween Shri ~atya Dev, 
.sa.vings 

Director, Guru tihiKharLl!'inance Company Ltd. 8oj.at 

and the members of the family ot the applicant. The 

applicant also signed the Ekarar Nama. The cost of 

the land w;as stated to be Rs. 3.2 Lees, which were 

to be adjusted from the de.:c,osits availaole with tl'e 

said Guru t)hikhii.r, s-.vings b'in-.nce Company Ltd. 
thus, 

ThisLest&blished the trans~ction for acquisition of 

land·.,z;w.;il.SO:.·~t.t.~iill:~. entered into .and the applicant 

failed to intimate to the department &bout this 

transaction and thus he is stated to have· violated 

the LLS(~onduct) Rules, 19b4. 

8. At the t~e of oral arguments, learned 

counsel for the applic;ant Shri Kcmal Dave took us 

through the relevant provisions of the conduct Rules 

and stated some of the Rules like 15(8), 15(11),16(5), 

18(A), 18(25) (4J etc. do not even exist• in the 

Rules. While discussing the charges he stressed 

that in respect of the charge No.1, no of~ence has 

been made out •s the applicant did not make any 

entry in the p-.ss books Of the depositors of Guru 

~hikhar ~avings Finance company Ltd •• His pleii. 

. . • o. 
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w«s that without est~blishing the authenticity of 

the hw.ndwriting in the passbooks, the respondents 

h«Ve proceeded against the ap~lic~nt &nd punished him 

on that count. In respect of charge No.3, the learned 

counsel stated that it was a fact thrat pay-in.-slip 

w.ns filled in by the at- 1.,licant but then this was only 

on humii.nitil.rian considerations and cannot oe considered 

as on •ct viol&t~ve of conduct Rules. Regarding 

the second charge of not int~~~ting aoout the 

transaction in respect of the property to the 

dep&rb~ent, the learned counsel stated th~t while 

Ekararnama wcs entered into, but the actual transxer 

of property in the name of the applicant or his 

tamily members did. not take place. Thus, he contended 

th~t there was no viol&tion of ~onduct Rules as 

J~~:'i~~~:f}:~~ thm.t situoation would have arisen if the Eki!.r«rn«m• 
(h2 ~/~---·- ·- :.::~·~:1~)\ \ 

1 
{I ,· _ \;(.r::; .. resulted into actual purchase ot property. 'l'he 

, N ~:: .. _ ., \\~'~ \\ 
'~!11.\ ·. :,:' )t, it, present case thus remiil.ined only in the state of deed 

S!A \11 / .~ , . !I 
9.! \ ""; \ / > ~, ... 

"~~~"''7~1i~= and nothing further. 

9. Learned counsel 1:or the respondents ap•rt 

~rQn reiterating the grounds taken in the written 
on 

replybuerits ot the case~ strongly opposed this 

application on the grounds ot delay. The learned 

counsel stressed thiit no cogent or convincing reasons 

hay,e neen a.dvanced by the ii.Pplicant v1hich could merit 

condonation ot delay. The learned counsel slso 

submitted that by signing the Ekararn&~a ~or purchtise 

of property without prior int.im•·t:ion·- to the departmeJ 

committed an act of viol£~.ting the Service conduct Rul' 

• • • 7 •• 
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10. We have considered the rival contentions~ 

The impugned orders .are dated 29.12.1997 and 28.8.98. 

This application has oeen tiled in Decemoer 1999 i.e. 

one year tour months after the date ot the order of 

the iPpellate authority. ~ection 21{1) {a) provides 

us as :tollows ,: -

1
' 1} A Tribunal shall not admit iin .application-

a) in • case where a final order such as is 
mentioned in cl-.use (.aJ of sub-Section (2) 
of Section 20 has been made in connection 
with the grievance unless the application 
is made, within one year :trcm the dil.te on 
which such tined order has been made.a1 

There is a mandate on the Tribunal not to 

admit &ny application it the s~ne is not tiled within 

one year :trcm the date on which such tinal order has 

been made. J:!'inal order in the instaa.nt:;_. c&se has 

~_;:;:-~~ made on 28.08.1998. Grounds stated in the application 

ft~·,-~;;=:~~::-:z~~~ tor condone. tion ot delay are rather vague iiand we do 
ti'' ' · '-~\ rl'. r' ~ l:! '\_~;. ~\ 

1( \•· """'· 
1

, 51)/i )\(~1 
1
\, not :tind the silffie convincing ;at all. One year period 

\~~,\\~ /J', )J for collecting relevant documents for triiffiing an 'r:.• ;~ /i ,h;.~ 
'{>''--c--,-~~.;s:/ appl icction as provided under the act, is in i tsel± 

sut:t icient tor any person.; who w-.nts to agi t&te 

his case betore any court or Tribun-.1. Apparently 

the applicant was not vigil•nt enough in his own 

case and the delay on his part h~s not been explained 

properly. We are, there:tore, of the view that this 

•PPlicil.tion merits rejection on the ground ot lirni•c, 

tation. · Thus, we reject the pr-.yer made in ~A tor 

condonation of del&y, ~A st-.nd disposed of •ccordingl~ 

11. We would also like to discuss the merits of 

this· .. case. In so tar as charge No.1 is concerned, 

... a ... 
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we rind that respondents have tailed to etfectively 

counter the denial ot the ii.pplicant that the entries 

Company Ltd. were made ~ him. There is no semblance 

of any ef:tort on the part of the mspondents to prove 

this charge. They have merely taken a stand that 

the entries w,ere, in ract, made by the c!ippliccnt. 

This in our view is not a correct approach end we 

<D.re convinced tha. t the respondents have bot .been 

able to estaolish this charge ageiinst the ii.pplic<a.nt. 

12. Regarding charge No. 3 of filling up the 

pay-in-slip, we are s~tis:tied with the plea of the 

iipplica.nt that he did the same on Qccount of humall!'·' 

nita.ri•n consideration. We do not consider this act 

as violation ot cny ot the Conduct Rules. The 

learned counsel :tor the respondents hafit'. not been 

able to draw our attention· to any Rule wnich can make 

this Act to be construed as having violated the 

Conduct Rules. 

13. In respect of the charge of not infoDUing 

the depQrtment before entering into the transactions 

tor purchti.se o:t property, we consider it relevant to 

reproduce the re:lii.ted Rule-·, provision as tollows :-

"Rule 18(2) No Government servant Shii.ll, except 
with the previous knowledge of the 
prescribed authority, acquire or 
dispose ot any immovable property 
by le;nse, mortgage, purchcse, sale, 
gift or otherwise either in his own 
name or in the nilme of .any member 
of his family; 

Provided that the.previous 
SiHlction of the prescribed e.uthori t 
shall be obtained by the Government 
servant if any such tr•nsaction is 
with a person having ofticial 
deil.lings with him. 

• • 9 •• 
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The Rule flrovisi,:;n makes it clear that if any 

Governrnent servant desires to acquire of dispose 

of any immovable property either in his own marne or 

in the name of ar!.Y member of his :teu'llily he has to 

t:irst in:torm the prescribed authority about the 

said transaction. The signiticance of the previous 

knowledge of the prescribed authority, has to be 

understood in its correct perspective. The plea 

of the learned cou'nsel t:or the applicant is that in 

this case the Ekerarnama did not result in actual 

purchase. Ekararnama is a step towards purchase of 

profjerty and it has been admitted oy the applicant 

that he did sign the Ekararne~rua. 0bviously he did 

so without having intorrned the departinent ot his 

intention to acquire property. The :tact that finally, 

the purchese was not maL~ is not~levant as t:ar as 

the mandate in this Rule is concerned. The moment, 

the applicant signed the Ekarernama for purchil.se 

of property he violated this provision Of the ~onduct 

Rules. We :.tind ±:rom the charge sheet that he is 
~, 

alleged to have violated ~longwith otherlRule 18(3) 

Of the Conduct Rules, and that 18(2) has not oeen 

speci:tically stated in the charge sheet, nut the charg 

sheet also says that in respect o:t purchase of 

proverty he had not given any previous information 

to the prescribed postal authority. We do tind 

that the department has been negligent while referrin£ 

to the rules of ~~S(Conduct) Rules in respect of this 

and other charges nut the s-catehLent uf allegation 

states the ~acts correctly. In our view, the applica~ 

cannot oe allowed to take advantage of this omission 

on the part of the cepa.rtment as the substance of the 

chu.rge stands prove~aga.inst him. 

• • • lfJ • • 
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14. From all the discussion aforesaid, .._.,e are 

of the view, that out o£ the 3 ch6rges Qgainst the 

applicant only charge No.2 stands estaolished. 

Thus, the penalty Of Xae reduction o£ pay by one 

stage does not call tor any interference. This 

application. is liable to oe dismissed both on merits 

;and on ;account of del;ay on the p;art of the applicant 

in moving this application. 

15. We, therefore dismiss this application on 

merits as also on lllnitation. No, order as to costs. 

( A,P~11Jl-<N 1 (JUSTice~~) 
Admn. L"J.ember vice t.:h;ai.rm;an 

~-· 

P./~. 


